RESOLUTION 2018-101

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,000.00 AND \$40,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,000.00 and \$40,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER PRICE

G-Force Excavation, LLC \$8,950.00
RTW Construction, Inc. No Bid

for the following goods or services:

Route 130 doghouse manhole installation, traffic control, curbing, and asphalt.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th day of December, 2018, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

G-FORCE EXCAVATION, LLC.

in the amount of \$8,950.00 for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

Joseph R. Malone, III, Secretary

James E. Lynch, Jr. Chairman

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III, Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Route 130 doghouse manhole installation, traffic

control, curbing, and asphalt

CONTRACTOR:

G-Force Excavation, LLC

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$8,950.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

12/17/2018

Date

Richard D. Eustace

Certifying Finance Officer

G-FORCE EXCAVATION, LLC. 160 Crown Point Road, Thorofare, NJ 08086

JOB:

Wawa Food Market & Fueling Station
Lot 5, Block 121. Township of Bordentown, Burlington County, NJ

FOR: **Bordentown Sewerage Authority**

Bid Date: 11/27/2018

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT		
1	Rt. 130 Doghouse Manhole Installation			1	
1	Traffic Control for Shoulder Closure	2	DAYS		
2	Remove Existing Concrete Curb	10	LF		
3	Remove Existing Asphalt Paving	5	SY ·		
4	Doghouse Manhole	1	EA		
5	Curb Restoration	10	LF		
6	Asphalt Restoration - (Stabilized Base Paving Only)	5	SY		
	PROJECT TOTAL			\$	8,950.00

	Notes & Exclusions:
1	Pricing is based on Open Shop Wages. All bonding is excluded.
2	Pricing is based on one mobilization and valid for 30 days.
3	Pricing is based on standard weekday work hours. Night Work & Weekends are excluded.
4	Concrete encasements or cradles are excluded.
5	All permits, engineering, compaction testing & inspection fees are excluded.
6	Excavation, disposal & replacement of all unsuitable soils is excluded.
7	Select trench backfill is excluded. Excavated material will be used for backfill.
8	Manhole Frame & Cover to be supplied by Bordentown Sewage Authority.
9	Flushing & Video Inspection are excluded.
10	Removal, relocation, temporary support, bypassing and replacement of all existing utilities are excluded.

Accepted By: Bordentown Sewerage Authority.				
Authorized Signature: Redy D. Es	low			
Printed Name & Title: RICHARD DE	ISTALE			
EXECUTIVE DIRE	ctor			
Date of Acceptance: 12/19/2018				